1March 13, 2015
AN1905.3
CAUT
1-888-INTERS
Application Note 1905
ISL85410EVAL1Z, ISL85418EVAL1Z Wide VIN 1A and
800mA Synchronous Buck Regulator
Description

• ISL85410 Datasheet
• ISL85418 Datasheet
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL85410EVAL1Z Evaluation Board (1A Output Current)
ISL85418EVAL1Z Evaluation Board (800mA Output Current)
FIGURE 1. FRONT OF EVALUATION BOARD ISL85410EVAL1Z FIGURE 2. BACK OF EVALUATION BOARD ISL85410EVAL1Z
IS
L8
54
10
E
V
A
L1
Z
IS
L8
54
1
0E
V
A
L1
Z
ION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
IL or 1-888-468-3774 | Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2013, 2014, 2015. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
Application Note 1905
Quick Setup Guide
1. Ensure that the circuit is correctly connected to the supply and
loads prior to applying any power.
2. Connect the bias supply to VIN, the plus terminal to VIN (P4)
and the negative return to GND (P5).
3. Verify that the position is ON for S1.
4. Turn on the power supply.
5. Verify the output voltage is 3.3V for VOUT.
Evaluating the Other Output Voltage
The ISL85410EVAL1Z, ISL85418EVAL1Z kit outputs are preset to
3.3V; however, output voltages can be adjusted from 0.6V to 15V.
The output voltage programming resistor, R2, will depend on the
desired output voltage of the regulator and the value of the
feedback resistor R1, as shown in Equation 1.
If the output voltage desired is 0.6V, then R1 is shorted. Please
note that if VOUT is less than 1.8V, the switching frequency and
compensation must be changed for 300kHz operation due to
minimum on-time limitation. Please refer to datasheets ISL85410
and ISL85418 for further information.
Table 1 shows the component selection that should be used for
the respective VOUT.
Frequency Control
The ISL85410, ISL85418 have an FS pin that controls the